



Adapter for

## Flat Panel TV Wall Mount

for models MAF10, MAF20, MAF30, MAF40, and MAF50

Fits TVs With 100mm x 200mm VESA Hole Pattern

MAF200KIT

This adapter fits TVs with mounting holes that are further apart than the holes on the wall mount's TV mounting plate. This adapter makes it possible to mount those TVs on the TV mounting plate and, then, on the wall, using the RCA Universal Flat Panel TV Wall Mount (sold separately).

Please remove all parts from this package and read the installation instructions carefully.

## Attaching the adapter

Before you can attach the TV mount plate to your TV, you need to attach the adapters in this package to the TV mount plate.

The package comes with the bolts, washers you'll use to attach the adapter to the TV mount plate.

**NOTE:** Use the included hardware for mounting purposes. This hardware has been provided to ensure a safe and secure mount.

1. Place one of the adapter plates against the face of the TV mount plate. Make sure the side of the plate with two recessed holes is facing you.
2. Line up the inside holes on the adapter with the outermost holes on the top of the TV mount plate. Insert two of the included bolts through these holes.

## User's Manual - English

3. Place the lock washers on the exposed ends of the bolts, as close as you can to the TV mount plate.
4. Screw the nuts onto the exposed ends of the bolts.
5. Repeat steps 1-4 with the other adapter plate on the outermost holes on the bottom of the TV mount plate.
6. Tighten all four bolts completely.

## Attaching the TV mount plate

In this section, you will use the hardware that comes with the Wall Mount package.

1. Unplug your flat panel TV before starting this step of the installation.  
**IMPORTANT:** NEVER lay the TV face down as this may cause damage to the viewing surface.
2. Before attaching the TV mount plate and adapter to the TV, determine which hardware to use. Examine the back of your TV. If the back is flat, use the M4x12mm bolts. If your TV has a recessed back, use the longer M4x30mm bolts and 1/2" spacers.
3. After you have determined which bolts to use, attach the TV mount plate and adapter to the back of your TV (use the outermost holes on the adapter).

**NOTE:** Be careful not to over-tighten the bolts.

## Continue with wall mount installation:

Follow the instructions that come with the wall mount for attaching the wall mount plate to the wall and attaching the TV mount plate to the wall mount plate.

## Limited Lifetime Warranty

Audiovox Electronics Corporation (the "Company") warrants to you the original retail purchaser of this product that should it, under normal use and conditions, be proven defective in material or workmanship during its lifetime while you own it, such defect(s) will be repaired or replaced (at the Company's option) without charge for parts and repair labor.

To obtain repair or replacement within the terms of this Warranty, the product is to be delivered with proof of warranty coverage (e.g. dated bill of sale), specification of defect(s), transportation prepaid, to the Company at the address shown below. Do not return this product to the Retailer.

This Warranty does not cover product purchased, serviced or used outside the United States or Canada.

This Warranty is not transferable and does not extend to costs incurred for installation, removal or reinstallation of the product. This Warranty does not apply if in the Company's opinion, the product has been damaged through alteration, improper installation, mishandling, misuse, neglect, or accident.

THE EXTENT OF THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROVIDED ABOVE AND, IN NO EVENT, SHALL THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER FOR THE PRODUCT.

This Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL BE LIMITED TO DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. IN NO CASE SHALL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER. No person or representative is authorized to assume for the Company any liability other than expressed herein in connection with the sale of this product.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

U.S.A.: Audiovox Electronics Corporation, 150 Marcus Blvd., Hauppauge, New York 11788

CANADA: Audiovox Return Center, c/o Genco, 6685 Kennedy Road, Unit 3, Door 16, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 3A5

Trademark(s) Registered  
All other brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

© 2007 Audiovox Accessories Corporation  
111 Congressional Blvd., Suite 350  
Carmel, IN 46032

[www.rcaaccessories.com](http://www.rcaaccessories.com)

MAF200KIT\_NA\_IB\_00



## Adaptador de Montaje en Pared para TV de Panel Plano

para los modelos MAF10, MAF20, MAF30, MAF40 y MAF50

Se adapta a televisores con patrón de orificio VESA 100mm x 200mm

MAF200KIT

Este adaptador se adapta a televisores con orificios de montaje que están más separados entre sí que los orificios en la placa de montaje del TV del montaje en pared. Este adaptador hace posible montar tales televisores en una placa de montaje de TV y, luego, en la pared, mediante el Montaje en Pared Universal para TV de Panel Plano (vendido por separado).

Por favor, extraiga todas las piezas de este paquete y lea las instrucciones de instalación cuidadosamente.

### Fije el adaptador

Antes de fijar la placa de montaje del TV al TV, necesita fijar los adaptadores suministrados con este paquete a la placa de montaje del TV.

El paquete incluye los pernos y las arandelas que necesitará para fijar el adaptador a la placa de montaje del TV.

**AVISO:** Utilice el herraje incluido para el montaje.

Este herraje se ha incluido para garantizar un montaje seguro y eficaz.

1. Coloque una de las placas del adaptador contra la parte frontal de la placa de montaje del TV. Asegúrese que el lado de la placa con los dos orificios en relieve esté orientado hacia usted.
2. Alinee los orificios interiores del adaptador con los orificios más externos de la parte superior de la placa de montaje del TV. Inserte dos de los pernos incluidos a través de estos orificios.

### Manual del Usuario - Español

3. Coloque las arandelas de seguridad en los extremos expuestos de los pernos, tan cerca de la placa de montaje del TV como sea posible.
4. Enrosque las tuercas en los extremos expuestos de los pernos.
5. Repita los pasos 1 a 4 con la otra placa del adaptador en los orificios más externos de la parte inferior de la placa de montaje del TV.
6. Apriete completamente los cuatro pernos.

### Fije la placa de montaje del TV

En esta sección, usted utilizará el herraje incluido con el paquete del Montaje de Pared.

1. Desenchufe el TV de panel plano antes de dar inicio a este paso de la instalación.

**IMPORTANTE:** NUNCA coloque el TV boca abajo ya que esto puede ocasionar daños a la superficie de visualización.

2. Antes de fijar la placa de montaje del TV y el adaptador al TV, determine el herraje que debe utilizar. Revise la parte posterior del TV. Si la superficie posterior es plana, utilice los pernos M4x12mm. Si la superficie posterior es en relieve, utilice los pernos M4x30mm más largos y los separadores de ½ pulg.
3. Luego de haber determinado los pernos que deberá utilizar, fije la placa de montaje del TV y el adaptador a la parte posterior del TV (utilice los orificios más externos en el adaptador).

**AVISO:** Asegúrese de no apretar demasiado los pernos.

### Continúe con la instalación del montaje en pared:

Observe las instrucciones incluidas con el montaje en pared para fijar la placa de montaje en pared a la pared y fijar la placa de montaje del TV a la placa de montaje en pared.

### Garantía limitada durante la vida útil del producto

Audiovox Electronics Corporation (la "Compañía") le garantiza a usted, el comprador original de este producto que si, bajo condiciones y uso normales, se encontrara que presenta defectos materiales o de mano de obra durante su vida útil mientras sea de su propiedad, tales defectos serán reparados o reemplazados (a opción de la Compañía) sin cargo alguno por las piezas y labores de reparación.

Para obtener los servicios de reparación o reemplazo dentro de los términos de esta Garantía, el producto se entregará con prueba de cubierta de garantía (por ejemplo, factura fechada de venta), especificación de los defectos, transporte prepago, a la Compañía a la dirección indicada abajo. No devuelva este producto al Distribuidor.

Esta Garantía no cubre un producto adquirido, mantenido o utilizado fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá.

Esta Garantía no es transferible y no incluye los costos incurridos en la instalación, remoción o reinstalación de este producto. Esta Garantía no aplica si, es opinión de la Compañía que, este producto ha sufrido daños debido a alteraciones, instalación inadecuada, abuso, uso indebido, negligencia o accidente.

EL ALCANCE DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA ESTÁ LIMITADO A LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO PREVISTO ARRIBA Y, EN NINGÚN CASO, DEBERÁ LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA EXCEDER EL PRECIO DE COMPRA PAGADO POR EL COMPRADOR DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

Esta Garantía reemplaza cualesquiera otras responsabilidades o garantías expresas. CUALESQUIERA GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADAPTABILIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR ESTARÁN LIMITADAS A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA. EN NINGÚN CASO LA COMPAÑÍA SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS EMERGENTES O INCIDENTALES. Ninguna persona ni representante está autorizado a asumir, a nombre de la Compañía, ninguna responsabilidad salvo la expresada aquí en conexión con la venta de este producto.

Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita o la exclusión o la limitación de daños incidentales o emergentes, de modo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no apliquen en su caso. Esta Garantía le confiere derechos legales específicos; según el estado/provincia, puede disfrutar además de otros derechos.

EE.UU.: Audiovox Electronics Corporation, 150 Marcus Blvd., Hauppauge, New York 11788

CANADA: Audiovox Return Center, c/o Genco, 6685 Kennedy Road, Unit 3, Door 16, Mississauga, Ontario L5T 3A5

Marcas Registradas

Todas las demás marcas y nombres de productos son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas de sus respectivos dueños.

© 2007 Audiovox Accessories Corporation

111 Congressional Blvd., Suite 350

Carmel, IN 46032

[www.rcaaccessories.com](http://www.rcaaccessories.com)

MAF200KIT\_NA\_IB\_00